

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

06 November 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI553885328

Thank you for your request for information relating to Number of disabled looked after children and care leavers.

You have requested the following information:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from Children's Social care. Please may you provide me with the numbers of looked after children and care leavers with a disability.

If possible I would like you to provide this information using the attached EXCEL template Time frame for the data: numbers relate to looked after children / care leavers you are currently supporting on a given date (i.e. date the data is extracted)

Below are the questions (also supplied in attached WORD document):

- 1. How many looked after children have a disability* Answer options:
- TOTAL Total number of looked after children
- YES Number of looked after children with a disability
- NO Number of looked after children who do not have a disability
- UNKNOWN Number of looked after children where disability status unknown
- 2. Please provide the number of looked after children with different types of disability as recorded on your Children Social Care management information system

NB: Children in need census guidance** includes categories: mobility; hand function; personal care; incontinence; communication; learning; hearing; vision; behaviour;

consciousness; diagnosed with autism or Asperger syndrome; other DDA.

Answer options:

- NONE number of looked after children recorded as 'none'
- MOB number of looked after children recorded as 'mobility'
- HAND number of looked after children recorded as 'hand function'
- PC number of looked after children recorded as 'personal care'
- INC number of looked after children recorded as 'incontinence'
- COMM number of looked after children recorded as 'communication'
- LD number of looked after children recorded as 'learning'
- HEAR number of looked after children recorded as 'hearing'
- VIS number of looked after children recorded as 'vision'
- BEH number of looked after children recorded as 'behaviour'
- CON number of looked after children recorded as 'consciousness'
- AUT number of looked after children recorded as 'diagnosed as autism or Asperger syndrome'

DDA - number of looked after children recorded as 'other DDA'

- 3. How many care leavers*** have a disability? Answer options:
- TOTAL Total number of care leavers
- YES Number of care leavers with a disability
- NO Number of care leavers who do not have a disability
- UNKNOWN Number of care leavers where disability status unknown
- 4. Please give the number of care leavers*** with different types of disability as recorded on your LA management information system.

NB: Children in need guidance** includes categories: mobility; hand function; personal care; incontinence; communication; learning; hearing; vision; behaviour; consciousness; diagnosed with autism or Asperger syndrome; other DDA.

Answer options:

- TOTAL total number of care leavers
- NONE number of care leavers recorded as 'none'
- MOB number of care leavers recorded as 'mobility'
- HAND number of care leavers recorded as 'hand function'
- PC number of care leavers recorded as 'personal care'
- INC number of care leavers recorded as 'incontinence'
- COMM number of care leavers recorded as 'communication'
- LD number of care leavers recorded as 'learning'
- HEAR number of care leavers recorded as 'hearing'
- VIS number of care leavers recorded as 'vision'
- BEH number of care leavers recorded as 'behaviour'
- CON number of care leavers recorded as 'consciousness'
- AUT number of care leavers recorded as 'diagnosed as autism or Asperger syndrome' DDA number of care leavers recorded as 'other DDA'

5. Any comments or other additional information you collect on disabled looked after children or care leavers.

Please see the attached document with the responses.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infoqov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

FOI553885328

Title: Number of disabled looked after children and care leavers

Request details:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from Children's Social care. Please may you provide me with the numbers of looked after children and care leavers with a disability.

If possible I would like you to provide this information using the attached EXCEL template Time frame for the data: numbers relate to looked after children / care leavers you are currently supporting on a given date (i.e. date the data is extracted)

Below are the questions (also supplied in attached WORD document):

Please note: The responses below are as at 19 October 2023.

1. How many looked after children have a disability*

Answer options:

- TOTAL Total number of looked after children
- YES Number of looked after children with a disability
- NO Number of looked after children who do not have a disability
- UNKNOWN Number of looked after children where disability status unknown

Response

TOTAL – 726 looked after children YES – 63 are recorded with a disability

NO – 663 are recorded as not having a disability UNKNOWN – 0 recorded with disability status unknown

2. Please provide the number of looked after children with different types of disability as recorded on your Children Social Care management information system

Response:

NB: Children in need census guidance** includes categories: mobility; hand function; personal care; incontinence; communication; learning; hearing; vision; behaviour; consciousness; diagnosed with autism or Asperger syndrome; other DDA.

Answer options:

- NONE number of looked after children recorded as 'none'
- MOB number of looked after children recorded as 'mobility'
- HAND number of looked after children recorded as 'hand function'
- PC number of looked after children recorded as 'personal care'
- INC number of looked after children recorded as 'incontinence'
- COMM number of looked after children recorded as 'communication'
- LD number of looked after children recorded as 'learning'
- HEAR number of looked after children recorded as 'hearing'
- VIS number of looked after children recorded as 'vision'
- BEH number of looked after children recorded as 'behaviour'
- CON number of looked after children recorded as 'consciousness'
- $\mbox{AUT}-\mbox{number}$ of looked after children recorded as 'diagnosed as autism or Asperger syndrome'

DDA - number of looked after children recorded as 'other DDA'

Response:

Children with identified disability types

Note: a looked after child may have more than one disability type, hence the total count below of children with an individual disability type is greater than the total number of disabled looked after children (63; see Q1 response above). All 63 looked after children have one or more of the disability types recorded below.

Disability description	Code	Number of children with condition
None	NONE	663
Mobility	MOB	3
Hand function	HAND	1
Personal care	PC	2
Incontinence	INC	0
Communication	COMM	7
Learning	LD	17
Hearing	HEAR	1
Vision	VIS	4
Behaviour	BEH	13
Consciousness	CON	0
Diagnosed as autism or Asperger syndrome	AUT	36
Other DDA	DDA	9
Total disability types recorded (excluding NONE)	Total	93

3. How many care leavers*** have a disability? Answer options:

- TOTAL Total number of care leavers
- YES Number of care leavers with a disability
- NO Number of care leavers who do not have a disability
- UNKNOWN Number of care leavers where disability status unknown

Response

- TOTAL — 467 care leavers (relevant / former relevant status)

YES – 69 are recorded with a disability
 NO – 398 are not recorded with a disability
 UNKNOWN – 0 with disability status unknown

4. Please give the number of care leavers*** with different types of disability as recorded on your LA management information system.

NB: Children in need guidance** includes categories: mobility; hand function; personal care; incontinence; communication; learning; hearing; vision; behaviour; consciousness; diagnosed with autism or Asperger syndrome; other DDA.

Answer options:

- TOTAL total number of care leavers See Q3 response above
- NONE number of care leavers recorded as 'none'
- MOB number of care leavers recorded as 'mobility'
- HAND number of care leavers recorded as 'hand function'
- PC number of care leavers recorded as 'personal care'
- INC number of care leavers recorded as 'incontinence'
- COMM number of care leavers recorded as 'communication'
- LD number of care leavers recorded as 'learning'
- HEAR number of care leavers recorded as 'hearing'
- VIS number of care leavers recorded as 'vision'
- BEH number of care leavers recorded as 'behaviour'
- CON number of care leavers recorded as 'consciousness'
- AUT number of care leavers recorded as 'diagnosed as autism or Asperger syndrome'
 DDA number of care leavers recorded as 'other DDA'

Response:

Care leavers with identified disability types

Note: a young person may have more than one disability type, hence the total count below of care leavers with an individual disability type is greater than the total number of care leavers (69; see Q3 response above). All 69 care leavers have one or more of the disability types recorded below.

Disability description	Code	Number of care leavers with condition
None	NONE	398
Mobility	MOB	5
Hand function	HAND	0
Personal care	PC	1
Incontinence	INC	1
Communication	COMM	6
Learning	LD	23
Hearing	HEAR	4
Vision	VIS	5
Behaviour	BEH	24
Consciousness	CON	3
Diagnosed as autism or Asperger syndrome	AUT	31
Other DDA	DDA	3
Total disability types recorded (excluding NONE)		106

5. Any comments or other additional information you collect on disabled looked after children or care leavers.

None.